Minutes of the meeting of the Shikshan Shulka Samiti (Higher and Technical

Education) held under the Chairmanship of Justice P.S. Patankar (Retd.) on
Wednesday, the 12*" November 2014 at 11.00 a.m. in the Conference Hall,
Office of the Samiti, 305, 3rd floor, Government Polytechnic Building, 49-Kherwadi,
All Yawar Jung Marg, Bandra (E), Mumbai 400 051.

~

Draft Minutes:- !

Following Members were present:

1. Prof. 0.G. Kakde : Member and Director,
: Veermata Jijabai
Technological Institute,
Mumbai.
2. Dr. (Mrs.) Rupa Shah : Member
[nvitees:
Dr. R.V. Shétkar, : Asst. Director Technical
* Education, Govt. of
Maharashtra

Dr. Sanjay Chahande, Member Secretary and Principal Secretary, Higher and
Technical Education, Govt. of Maharashtra couldnt remain present. Hence, leave of
absence granted. ’

Shri. S.B. Bhagwat, CA Member being unable to attend the meeting was
granted leave of absence.

Shri P.E. Gaikwad, I.A.S. having additional charge of Office Secretary,
Shikshan Shulka Samiti, Mumbai was present.

Mrs. K.V. Sane, Desk Officer, Shikshan Shulka Samiti, Mumbal was present.

The copies of the agenda along with coples of the relevant documents were .

circulated to the Members,
Item No. 1: T nfirm the Minutes of the Meeti
Shiks | Higher echnica

Education) held on Friday , the 17° October 2014 _at
Conference Hall,Office of the Samiti, 305, 3rd floor,

G I P hnic B in 49-Kherw Ali
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g

B e

R



confirmed, subject to the following_

SSS — H&T
12 Nov. 2014

The Minutes of the Meeting of Shikshan Shulka Samiti (Higher & Technical
Education) held on 17" October 2014 this minutes of making is approved and

Correction .in item No. 3(a) B.Engineering Page No 11, Sr. No. 43 there is
some error in declaration. It should be read as under: '

B.Engineering
Interim Final
g?zgofﬁ_:: Fees for | Fees for
Sr. | Code . : Course Course | Institute
No.| No. Name of the Institute fsrt::':e Starting | Starting | Demands
' 2013-14 from AY | from AY
2014-15 | 2014-15
49480
Gokhale EN/MC
Education Society, / 51954
43 | EN5181 | College of EN/ME/MC | S59250MEFY | pn/mc 54000 55000
Engineering, 54000SY 62212 ME
Nashik Onwards
Item No.2(a): To review action taken by office on decisions arrived at in
the previous meetings held on 17*" ber 2014 (Higher
& Technical Education). )
Meeting of
1
October | Actionable Points Action Taken by Office
2014
Item No.1: a) To convey the approval and confirmation of | Minutes of the Samiti Published
the Minutes of the Samiti dated 17 October | on the website of the Samiti on
2014, 18/10/2014.
Item No. 2: | To appraise of the action taken by office and review of | The copy of sald minutes is also
(a&b) disposal of work for AY 2014-15, put up on the Notice Board on
18/10/2014.
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SSS — H&T
12 Nov. 2014

Meetlng of
oy g
October
2014

Actionable Points

Action Taken by Office

Item No.

3():

decide on the proposals received for approval of the
fee structure for the courses started during AY 2014-
15
a) To consider and decide on proposals
where there are no discrepancies.
b) To consider and decide on proposals

where discrepancies are yet to be pointed

out and -cleared by the
Colleges/Institutes.

c) To consider and decide on proposals
where discrepancies are yet to be pointed

" out to the Colleges/ Institutes..

d) To consider and decide on proposals
under scrutiny of the office.

Decision of the Samiti in respect
of Colleges are published on the
website & also put up on the
Notice Board on 18/10/2014.

Decision is conveyed to the
respective colleges by a
separate letter dated
21/10/2014.

Item No.

4(i):

To consider the letter bearing No. &. T&HIU -
R0 YT FH.I¥/AIfH-¥  dated  9/09/2014
received from Under Secretary Higher And
Technical. Education Department ~Mantralaya
forwarding an application of Citizen Forum for
Sanctity in Educational system addressed to
Hon’ble Governor Of Maharashtra raising queries
about fixation of fees of the colleges those are not
affiliated to the University. :

Decision is conveyed to The
Under Secretary, H &T
Department & Citizen Forum
For Sanctity In Educational
System by a separate letter
dated 21/10/2014.

Item  No.

4(ii)

To consider and decide on the letter dated 27/09/2014
received from Dr. J. J Magdum College of
Engineering Jaysingpur submitting explanation to
the points raised as per Item No. 5 (d) of minutes
5/8/2014.

Decision is conveyed to The
Principal of Dr. J. J Magdum
College of Engineering
Jaysingpur by a separate letter
dated 21/10/2014.

Item No. 5

Any other matter with the permission of Chair
Considered the letter dated 8/10/2014 received from
Citizen Forum For Sanctity In Educational System,
about KC College of Engineering and Management
Studies of Maharashtra Thane.

Decision is' conveyed to Citizen
Forum  For  Sanctity In
Educational System, and KC
College of Engineering &
Management Studies of
Maharashtra Thane by a
separate letter dated
21/10/2014.

Samiti

Pevann

noted It.

-~

St e

T
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12" Nov. 2014

Item No, 2(b): To_review disposal of work — present Scenario for
Academic Year 2014-15, |
1) Chart showing No. of fees approval proposals recelved from the Institutes of Technical
Courses for Academic Year 2014-15.
: = " No.of Pending
9 S - R Proposals o
% Ee | & (3| 8 Scrutini K
= _ (= g &= aQ ed .
8% SR e | gR| 8 . = < >
- £ 29 | 8| B |ex| 5| & J <
® = &3 ] < ~
2 i} g =] g 2 g : c e > :
5 ~N o a > 8 3 o] & |
& &> S ™ s | & 2 v 8| 9 ..% |
< &g & s S 5 |5 3 £ |
5~ L5 k-] e £ - 2 |9 = = " i
g3 |. 9 5 © T 5 8 g s) s
=) = e o3 k] S i
=z O < Z5 = < i
!
M' .
1 Engineering 184 70 113 100 13 0 |0 13 13 | Rs.62213/- :
2 Engineering' 364 339 338 247 91 23 |1 67 | 67 | Rs.55986/-
3 [MMS/MBA .| 410 299 291 | 161 130 92 |0| 38 | 38 | Rs.74666/- ‘
4 | MCA 155 105 104 53 51 18 1 32 | 32 | Rs.62213/- z
5 | D.Pharmacy 184 160 158 122 36 7 |0| 29 | 29 | Rs.43544/-
6 | B.Pharmacy 156 140 139 90 49 15 (0] 34 34 | Rs.67841/- i
7 | M.Pharmacy 115 92 90 65 25 2 |(0| 22 | 22 | Rs.105767 :
Polytechnic -
8 | (Diplomain 424 406 400 202 | 198 | 137 | 0| 61 61 | Rs.35553/-
Engg.)
9 | B.Architecture 60 44 44 23 21 6 0 15 15 | Rs.74666/-
10 | M.Architecture 13 5 7 5 2 0 2 2 | Rs.74666/-
11 | MHMCT 2 1 2 2 0 0 0 0 | Rs.63000/-
12 | BHMCT 10 9 9 7 2 2 0 0 | Rs,49781/- j
13 | DHMCT 15 2 1 0 1 0 1 1 | Rs.45035/- ,:
14 | Applied Arts 5 3 3 3 0 0 0 0 | Rs.63462/- :
15 | Animation 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Rs.63462/-
D.M.L.T.(A.I.C '
16 | .T.E.Approved 1 0 0 0 .0 Rs.49781/-
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47

13

Jawahar Education Society's, -
Institute of Technology,
Management & Research, Nashik

65000

68250

SSS - H&T
12*" Nov. 2014

66480

66477

48

Vidya Niketan College of
Engineering, Ahmednagar

60000

63000

60000

60000

49

Genba Sopanrao Moze Trust '
Parvatibai Genba Moze College of
Engineering,Wagholi, Pune

70770

74308

72710

78858

50

EN 6156

Marathwada
Mitra Mandal's
College of
Engineering,
Karvenagar,
Pune

EN/ME

72000

75600

76300

- 76324

51

EN 6179

Chanakya EN .

- 94860

99603

194860

95000

Education

Society’s Indira | MB

125000

131250

135000

135000

College of

Engineering & | MC

85000

89250

85000

85000

Management,

Pune ME

90000

94500

‘90000

90000

52

EN 6183

Al-Ameen
Educational and
Medical _
Foundation,
College of
Engineering,
Koregaon,
Bhima

EN/MB

(53320
Collected
Fees)

58890

62628

53

EN 6203

Marathwada Mitra Mandal's
Institute of Technology, Lohgaon,
Pune , ’

- 70000

73500

75940

76635

54

EN 6277

Dr. J.J. Magdum Charitable Trust's
Dr. J.3. Magdum College of
Engineering, Jaysingpur

75150

78907

75170

75276

55

Shri Sai Charitable Trust's, College
Of Engineering, Vairag, Solapur

50340

52857

15000

57776
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5 SSS - H&T
12" Nov. 2014

PGDM/PGDBM ,
(Full Time 2 0 0 0 0 Rs.74666/ -
years) . ]
17 pgom/pGoEM | 103 i
(Part Time 1 0 0 Rs.42672/-
year)
Total 2204 | 1675 1690| 1080 o 303 | 2| 314 | 314
505 ' 1699 619
Samiti noted it.

Item No, 3: ‘ d de on the proposals received for val of

structure for the courses started during Academic _Year

ZQ! ﬂ'l 5.
Item No. 3(a): To consider and decide on proposals where there are no
_ discrepancies,

The Samiti considered the proposals of the following Colleges/Institutes for
finalization of fee structure for the students who joined the course started during
Academic Year 2014-15. After deliberations, The Samiti decides to approve the final
fee structure of the following Colleges/Institutes for the students who joined the
course  started during Academic Year = 2014-15, subject to final
approval/affiliation/permissions from respective Authorities. Figures are arrived at
after considering the ‘calculations drawn in the worksheet — calculation sheets of the
respective colleges/institutes prepared by a Chartered Accountant. The students
admitted in Academic Year 2014-15 and there after continuing their studies will pay
an enhanced fee of 8% each successive year as per the norms for 2014-15 till
completion of the course. For example if the fee approved is Rs. 1,00,000/- then from
11" years onward till completion of the course I.e. say 11, III and IV year the fees will
be Rs. 1,08,000/- per @. In case the students take V " vears for completing the
course then he shall pay the fee approved in that year. In case a student joins the
course direct in second year, then he shall be required to pay Rs. 1,08,000/-.
Worksheet — Calculation sheets are available in the office.
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SSS(H&T) - 12" November 2014

Final Fee - 2014-15

Sr.
No.

Name of the Institute

Tuition
Fee

Devp.
Fee

Total
Fee

38

Om Arunodaya Bahuuddeshiya Khadi
Garmudyog Vikas Sanstha’s Om
College of Engineering, Inzapur,
Wardha

67273

6727

74000

39

Krushi Jivan Vikas Pratishthan,
Ballarpur Institute of Technology,
Mouza Bamni

EN/ME

66700

6670

73370

40

K.D.M. Education Society, Vidharbha
Institute of Technology, Umred
Road, Nagpur

EN/ M.Tech

67273

6727

74000

41

Gurunanak Educational Society’s
Gurunanak Institute of Engineering
and Management, Nagpur

74282

7428

81710

42

Jai Mahakali Shikshan Sanstha,
Agnihotri College of Engineering,
Sindhi(Meghe)

EN/ME

64545

6455

71000

43

EN4285

SVVPM'’s V M Institute of Engineering
and Technology,Dongargaon, Nagpur

55455

5545

61000

EN4302

Gondia Education Society’s
Manoharbhai Patel Institute Of
Engineering & Technology,
Shahapur, Bhandara

51782

5178

56960

45

Suryodaya College of Engineering &
Technology, Nagpur

60000

6000

66000

46

Shri Gulabrao Deokar College of
Engineering, Jalgaon
EN/ME/ MB

50909

5091

56000

47

EN5184

Amruta Vaishnavi Education &
Welfare Trust’s, Shatabdi Institute of
Engineering & Research.

47436

4744

52180

48

EN5401

Jawahar Education Society’s,
Institute of Technology,
Management & Research, Nashik

60436

6044

66480

49

EN5408

Vidya Niketan College of
Engineering, Ahmednagar

54545

5455

60000
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