Minutes of the meeting of the **Shikshan Shulka Samiti (Higher and Technical Education)** held under the Chairmanship of **Justice P.S. Patankar (Retd.)** on **Wednesday, the 12<sup>th</sup> November 2014** at 11.00 a.m. in the Conference Hall, Office of the Samiti, 305, 3rd floor, Government Polytechnic Building, 49-Kherwadi, Ali Yawar Jung Marg, Bandra (E), Mumbai 400 051.

## **Draft Minutes:-**

Following Members were present:

1. Prof. O.G. Kakde

Member and Director,

Veermata

Jijabai Institute,

Technological

Mumbai.

2. Dr. (Mrs.) Rupa Shah

Member

Invitees:

Dr. R.V. Shetkar

: Asst. Director Technical

Education, Govt. of

Maharashtra

Dr. Sanjay Chahande, Member Secretary and Principal Secretary, Higher and Technical Education, Govt. of Maharashtra couldn't remain present. Hence, leave of absence granted.

Shri. S.B. Bhagwat, CA Member being unable to attend the meeting was granted leave of absence.

Shrì P.E. Gaikwad, I.A.S. having additional charge of Office Secretary, Shikshan Shulka Samiti, Mumbai was present.

Mrs. K.V. Sane, Desk Officer, Shikshan Shulka Samiti, Mumbai was present.

The copies of the agenda along with copies of the relevant documents were circulated to the Members.

## Item No. 1:

To approve and confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of Shikshan Shulka Samiti (Higher & Technical Education) held on Friday, the 17<sup>th</sup> October 2014 at Conference Hall,Office of the Samiti, 305, 3rd floor, Government Polytechnic Building, 49-Kherwadi, Ali Yawar Jung Marg, Bandra (E), Mumbai 400051.

1

The Minutes of the Meeting of Shikshan Shulka Samiti (Higher & Technical Education) held on 17<sup>th</sup> October 2014 this minutes of making is approved and confirmed, subject to the following\_\_\_\_\_ Correction in item No. 3(a) B.Engineering Page No 11, Sr. No. 43 there is some error in declaration. It should be read as under:

## **B.Engineering**

Sr. No.	Code No.	Name of the	Institute	Final Fees for Course Starting from AY 2013-14	or Course Starting from AY  Fees for Course Starting from AY		Institute Demands
43	EN5181	Gokhale Education Society, College of Engineering, Nashik	EN/ME/MC	49480 EN/MC 59250MEFY 54000SY Onwards	51954 EN/MC 62212 ME	54000	55000

Item No.2(a): To review action taken by office on decisions arrived at in the previous meetings held on 17<sup>th</sup> October 2014 (Higher & Technical Education).

Meeting of 17 <sup>th</sup> October 2014	Actionable Points	Action Taken by Office
Item No.1:	<ul> <li>a) To convey the approval and confirmation of the Minutes of the Samiti dated 17<sup>th</sup> October 2014,</li> </ul>	Minutes of the Samiti Published on the website of the Samiti on 18/10/2014.
Item No. 2: (a & b)	To appraise of the action taken by office and review of disposal of work for AY 2014-15.	The copy of said minutes is also put up on the Notice Board on 18/10/2014.



Meeting of		12" Nov. 2014		
17 <sup>th</sup> October 2014	Actionable Points	Action Taken by Office		
Item No. 3(i):	decide on the proposals received for approval of the fee structure for the courses started during AY 2014-15:  a) To consider and decide on proposals where there are no discrepancies. b) To consider and decide on proposals where discrepancies are yet to be pointed out and cleared by the Colleges/Institutes. c) To consider and decide on proposals where discrepancies are yet to be pointed out to the Colleges/ Institutes.	Decision of the Samiti in respect of Colleges are published on the website & also put up on the Notice Board on 18/10/2014.  Decision is conveyed to the		
	d) To consider and decide on proposals under scrutiny of the office.	respective colleges by a separate letter dated 21/10/2014.		
Item No. 4(I):	To consider the letter bearing No. क. संकीर्ण – २०१४/प्र.क.२२४/तांशि–४ dated 9/09/2014 received from Under Secretary Higher And Technical Education Department Mantralaya forwarding an application of Citizen Forum for Sanctity in Educational system addressed to Hon'ble Governor Of Maharashtra raising queries about fixation of fees of the colleges those are not affiliated to the University.	Decision is conveyed to The Under Secretary, H &T Department & Citizen Forum For Sanctity In Educational System by a separate letter dated 21/10/2014.		
Item No. 4(ii)	To consider and decide on the letter dated 27/09/2014 received from Dr. J. J Magdum College of Engineering Jaysingpur submitting explanation to the points raised as per Item No. 5 (d) of minutes 5/8/2014.	Decision is conveyed to The Principal of Dr. J. J Magdum College of Engineering Jaysingpur by a separate letter dated 21/10/2014.		
Item No. 5	Any other matter with the permission of Chair Considered the letter dated 8/10/2014 received from Citizen Forum For Sanctity In Educational System, about KC College of Engineering and Management Studies of Maharashtra Thane.	Decision is conveyed to Citizen Forum For Sanctity In Educational System, and KC College of Engineering & Management Studies of Maharashtra Thane by a separate letter dated 21/10/2014.		

Samiti noted it.

2

## <u>Item No. 2(b)</u>: <u>To review disposal of work – present Scenario for Academic Year 2014-15.</u>

i) Chart showing No. of fees approval proposals received from the Institutes of Technical Courses for Academic Year 2014-15.

		٠ در	D		S (C	S	N		Pendir	ng	6
	8	Streams Of expected Colleges (A.Y.2013-14)	Online Proposal Confirmed upto 30 Sep. 2014	No.of Proposals received	No of Proposals Final Fees declared (A.Y. 2014-15)	Total Pendancy Proposals		Proposals Scrutini			( A.Y. 14-15)
								zed			
9	Streams	f expected Co (A.Y.2013-14)	al C	als	osals F	ک ک	Under Scrutiny			Verified by C.A.	Y.
Z	tre	pec20	pos 0 S	sod	A)	danı	, ZG		म	þ	1
	0,	A.Y	Pro to 3	Pa	Prop Prop	Pen	- P	Deff.	Calculate	fied	Adhoc Fees
			line up	0.0	No of Prodeclared	ţa	J.		ह	Veri	200
		N .	ర్	ž	g Se	2					Adl
1	M. Engineering	184	70	113	100	13	0	0	13	13	Rs.62213/-
2	Engineering	364	339	338	247	91	23	1	67	67	Rs.55986/-
3	MMS/MBA	410	299	291	161	130	92	0	38	38	Rs.74666/-
4	MCA	155	105	104	53	51	18	1	32	32	Rs.62213/-
5	D.Pharmacy	184	160	158	122	36	7	0	29	29	Rs.43544/-
6	B.Pharmacy	156	140	139	90	49	15	0	34	34	Rs.67841/-
7	M.Pharmacy	115	92	90	65	25	2	0	22	22	Rs.105767
	Polytechnic										
8	(Diploma in Engg.)	424	406	400	202	198	137	0	61	61	Rs.35553/-
9	B.Architecture	60	44	44	23	21	6	0	15	15	Rs.74666/-
10	M.Architecture	13	5	7	5	2	0		2	2	Rs.74666/-
11	M.HMCT	2	1	2	2	0	0		0	0	Rs.63000/-
12	ВНМСТ	10	9	9	7	2	2		0	0	Rs,49781/-
13	DHMCT	15	2	1	0	1	0		1	1	Rs.45035/-
14	Applied Arts	5	3	3	3	0	0		0	0	Rs.63462/-
15	Animation	3	0	0	0	0	0		0	0	Rs.63462/-
16	D.M.L.T.(A.I.C .T.E.Approved	1	0	0	,	0	. 0				Rs.49781/-
	)						, ,			2	



						12 <sup>th</sup> No	v. 2014
47	EN 5401	Jawahar Educatio Institute of Techr Management & R	ology,	65000	68250	66480	66477
48	EN_5408	Vidya Niketan Col Engineering, Ahm		60000	63000	60000	60000
49	EN <u>6138</u>	Genba Sopanrao Parvatibai Genba Engineering,Wagi	Moze College of	70770	74308	72710	78858
50	EN <u>6156</u>	Marathwada Mitra Mandal's College of Engineering, Karvenagar, Pune		72000	75600	76300	76324
	EN <u>6179</u>	Chanakya Education Society's Indira College of Engineering & Management, Pune	EN	94860	99603	94860	95000
			MB	125000	131250	135000	135000
51 E			MC	85000	89250	85000	85000
			ME	90000	94500	90000	90000
52	EN <u>6183</u>	Al-Ameen Educational and Medical Foundation, College of Engineering, Koregaon, Bhima	EN/MB	( 53320 Collected Fees)	-	58890	62628
53	EN <u>6203</u>	Marathwada Mitra Institute of Techr Pune		70000	73500	75940	76635
54	EN <u>6277</u>	Dr. J.J. Magdum ( Dr. J.J. Magdum ( Engineering, Jays	College of	75150	78907	75170	75276
55	EN <u>6602</u>	Shri Sai Charitable Of Engineering, V		50340	52857	15000	57776



0

1699

0

1675

505

103

2204

SSS - H&T 12<sup>th</sup> Nov. 2014 **Rs.74666/-Rs.42672/-**

314

Samiti noted it.

Item No. 3:

PGDM/PGDBM

PGDM/PGDBM

(Part Time 1

(Full Time 2

years)

year)

Total

17

To decide on the proposals received for approval of fees

1080

0

0

303

2 314

619

0

619

1699

structure for the courses started during Academic Year

2014-15:

Item No. 3(a):

To consider and decide on proposals where there are no

discrepancies.

The Samiti considered the proposals of the following Colleges/Institutes for finalization of fee structure for the students who joined the course started during Academic Year 2014-15. After deliberations, The Samiti decides to approve the final fee structure of the following Colleges/Institutes for the students who joined the subject started Academic Year 2014-15, during approval/affiliation/permissions from respective Authorities. Figures are arrived at after considering the calculations drawn in the worksheet - calculation sheets of the respective colleges/institutes prepared by a Chartered Accountant. The students admitted in Academic Year 2014-15 and there after continuing their studies will pay an enhanced fee of 8% each successive year as per the norms for 2014-15 till completion of the course. For example if the fee approved is Rs. 1,00,000/- then from II<sup>nd</sup> years onward till completion of the course i.e. say II, III and IV year the fees will be Rs. 1,08,000/- per @. In case the students take V th years for completing the course then he shall pay the fee approved in that year. In case a student joins the course direct in second year, then he shall be required to pay Rs. 1,08,000/-. Worksheet - Calculation sheets are available in the office.

A

Sr. No.	Code No.	Name of the Institute	Tuition Fee	Devp. Fee	Total Fee
38	<u>EN4184</u>	Om Arunodaya Bahuuddeshiya Khadi Garmudyog Vikas Sanstha's Om College of Engineering, Inzapur, Wardha	67273	6727	74000
39	EN4188	Krushi Jivan Vikas Pratishthan, Ballarpur Institute of Technology, Mouza Bamni EN/ME	66700	6670	73370
40	EN4193	K.D.M. Education Society, Vidharbha Institute of Technology, Umred Road, Nagpur EN/ M.Tech	67273	6727	74000
41	EN4196	Gurunanak Educational Society's Gurunanak Institute of Engineering and Management, Nagpur	74282	7428	81710
42	EN4197	Jai Mahakali Shikshan Sanstha, Agnihotri College of Engineering, Sindhi(Meghe) EN/ME	64545	6455	71000
43	EN4285	SVVPM's V M Institute of Engineering and Technology, Dongargaon, Nagpur	55455	5545	61000
44	EN4302	Gondia Education Society's Manoharbhai Patel Institute Of Engineering & Technology, Shahapur, Bhandara	51782	5178	56960
45	EN4613	Suryodaya College of Engineering & Technology, Nagpur	60000	6000	66000
46	EN5107	Shri Gulabrao Deokar College of Engineering, Jalgaon EN/ME/ MB	50909	5091	56000
47	EN5184	Amruta Vaishnavi Education & Welfare Trust's, Shatabdi Institute of Engineering & Research.	47436	4744	52180
48	EN5401	Jawahar Education Society's, Institute of Technology, Management & Research, Nashik	60436	6044	66480
49	EN5408	Vidya Niketan College of Engineering, Ahmednagar	54545	5455	60000